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Supplementary Regulations Part Two
Acceptance of Entry

Dear Competitor,
We are pleased to advise that your entry for the 2015 Catlins Coast Rally has been accepted.

1. MotorSport New Zealand Permit Number: 150053
2. Officials (Additions to those in the Supplementary Regulations)

Motorsport New Zealand Stewards Malcolm Budd, Sue Clarke

Assistant Clerk of the Course (Add) Peter Simpson, Carl Rabbidge,
Graham (Buck) Buchanan, Allan Baird

Competitor Relations Sue Baird 027 2888430

3. Briefings

A compulsory drivers briefing will be held at 8:15am Saturday 8™ August 2015 in
the Owaka Town Hall, Overden Street, Owaka. Please sign in. One member of your
service crew is also to attend. Map Attached.. Coffee and scones by the Owaka
Netball Club.

A novice briefing will follow, compulsory for any drivers and/or co-drivers who
have competed in less than three rallies.

4. Seeding
A seeding list is attached.

5. Rally Headquarters
Emergency Phone: 027 208 8641
Non Emergency Phone: 027 425 7181

6. Documentation and Audit Scrutineering
5.30pm until 7.30pm Friday 7" August 2015 Please be prompt.

Documentation and a coffee will be held the Rosebank Lodge , Clyde Street (State Highway One),
Balclutha. You will be advised if you have to have your car audited.

We would like a cellphone number your service crew may be contacted on during the rally please,
if you haven’t put this on your Service Crew Registration Form, please bring this with you to
documentation.

Audit Scrutineering will be held at Balclutha Motors, off Elizabeth Street, Balclutha.

7. Service

Service Parks after Stages 2,4, 6 & 8.

Servicing will be done in two main locations, with the first service area (in Owaka township) being used
three times and in Balclutha being used once.before stage 9.

You may service elsewhere. eg. Refuel, Tyres etc between stages 3 & 4 and between stages 7 & 8.



For your information, Special Stage distances are as follows:

2015 Catlins Coast Rally
Up-dated Route and Speed Schedule

SS Touring Total Average Target Target Car

Section km km Distance  Speed  Minutes  Minutes No. 1
Touring to Special Stage 1 13.50 13.50 54.0 0:15 15 9:00
Clock in Special Stage 1 0:05 5 9:15
Special Stage 1 - Puaho 15.11 15.11 64.8 0:14 14 9:20
Touring to Special Stage 2 9.93 9.93 54.2 0:11 11 9:34
Clock in Special Stage 2 0:05 5 9:45
Special Stage 2 - Gun Club 15.65 15.65 67.1 0:14 14 9:50
Touring to Service Park 1 7.55 7.55 56.6 0:08 8 10:04
Service Park 1 - In - Owaka 0:20 20 10:12
Touring to Special Stage 3 3.85 3.85 46.2 0:05 5 10:32
Clock in Special Stage 3 0:05 5 10:37
Special Stage 3 - Cannibal Bay 12.90 12.90 64.5 0:12 12 10:42
Touring to Special Stage 4 16.83 16.83 56.1 0:18 18 10:54
Clock in Special Stage 4 0:05 5 11:12
Special Stage 4 - Romahapa 35.83 35.83 67.2 0:32 32 11:17
Touring to Service Park 2 4.04 4.06 48.7 0:05 5 11:49
Service Park 2 - In - Owaka 0:30 30 11:54
Touring to Special Stage 5 15.26 15.51 54.7 0:17 17 12:24
Clock in Special Stage 5 0:05 5 12:41
Special Stage 5 - Moats Saddle 10.98 10.98 65.9 0:10 10 12:46
Touring to Special Stage 6 2.34 2.34 46.8 0:03 3 12:56
Clock in Special Stage 6 0:05 5 12:59
Special Stage 6 - Warnock 13.01 13.01 65.1 0:12 12 13:04
Touring to Service Park 3 10.97 10.97 54.9 0:12 12 13:16
Service Park 3 - In - Owaka 0:20 20 13:28
Touring to Special Stage 7 10.46 10.46 52.3 0:12 12 13:48
Clock in Special Stage 7 0:05 5 14:00
Special Stage 7 - Tawanui 27.15 27.15 65.2 0:25 25 14:05
Touring to Special Stage 8 3.28 3.28 49.2 0:04 4 14:30
Clock in Special Stage 8 0:05 5 14:34
Special Stage 8 - McNab's 37.21 37.21 65.7 0:34 34 14:39
Touring to Service Park 4 10.10 10.10 50.5 0:12 12 15:13
Service Park 4 - In - Balclutha 0:10 10 15:25
Touring to Special Stage 8 0.26 0.26 15.6 0:01 1 15:35
Clock in Special Stage 8 0:05 5 15:36
Super Special Stage 9 - Riverside
Reserve 1.10 1.10 33.0 0:02 2 15:41
Finish 15:43

Total
Totals 168.94  108.37 time = 6:43
8. Fuel

BP 98 can not be purchased south of Dunedin (BP Connect on One Way South)

91, 96 and Diesel will be available from Owaka Motors, credit card sales only.



9. Towing

The Rally Otago 4WD Towies will be following Sweeper Car and will tow competitor’s vehicles as
required to assist them back onto the road only. There will be NO charge for this service.

Major vehicle recovery will be done at the completion of the rally!

10. Rejoining

After handing in a Temporary Withdrawal form, you may rejoin with a Rejoining Form at the start of
any of the stages, Assistant Clerk of the Course and / or the Chief Scrutineer or an assistant will be
available at the start of the stages.

11. Prizegiving / Social Function

The venue for the Prizegiving and Social Function will be the Rosebank Lodge, Balclutha, commencing
after the rally. Buffet meals will be available throughout the night (from approx. 6:00pm).

Party time!

12. Accommodation
As you may have found out, accommodation is at a premium.
e If you have a problem let us know.

13. General
e RallySafe trust you have your kit sorted.

e Rallysafe; Crew Briefing attached, also check out http://rallysafe.co.au/ make sure you
understand this please.

e Rallysafe Units will be available Friday 7" from 5.30pm to 7pm at Rosebank Lodge, or for those
who have done early doco and can’t collect them, their units will be available at the Drivers Briefing
venue from 8.00am Saturday 8" , your Rallysafe contact is Buck 027 4975675.

e Rallysafe return of Units; Units are to be handed in with any Permanent Withdrawal from the
Rally or at the finish of Special Stage 9.

e Manual 35 Page 343, 2.4 (b) At the sole discretion of the Clerk of the Course, it is permissible to
allow a change of co-driver during this event.
Points that this may occur will be the same as the rejoining stage numbers as long as all the
conditions of rule 2.4 (b) are met.

e Manual 35 Page 351, 11.2 (e) Organisers may invite competitors to check in prior to their report
time without penalty.

e Manual 35 Page 351, 11.2 (f) Penalty will be at the discretion of the Clerk of the Course.

e Helmets are not to be worn on touring stages, it is a very bad look for our sport.

e The Rally will finish at the end of stage 9 the Super Special, so you and your team can watch some
skids, the Balclutha Association Football Club will be manning a BBQ, please support them.

e Please note that cell phones shouldn’t be considered a reliable means of communication in the
Catlins area. Reception may be available in parts of Stages. As well as Owaka township.


http://rallysafe.co.au/

We will have a Bus available from Owaka leaving at approximately 6.30pm to prize giving and
leaving to return at approximately mid night at no cost but do need numbers at Documentation, it
will start from New Haven, to Pounawea (if need be) then the Catlins Inn, (Pub) Owaka and onto
Balclutha.

Early Scrutineering and documentation will be available for Invercargill competitors who would like
it, at Highway Services, 159 Tyne Street, Invercargill, from 5.30pm to 7.00pm on the evening of
Wednesday 5" August 2015.

Scrutineering and documentation for Dunedin competitors who would like to do it early, will be

carried out at Japanese Auto Wreakers, Burnside Industrial Park, 8 Eclipse Road, Dunedin from
5.30pm to 7.00pm on the evening of Thursday 6™ August 2015.

Scrutineering and documentation for local competitors will be carried out at Custom Build
Engineering, Waiau Street (off Charlton Road), Gore from 5.30pm to 7.00pm on the evening of
Thursday 6™ August 2015.

Rosebank Lodge Friday Night get together and Saturday Rally Driver Breakfasts attached.

Owaka Service Areas have very good food outlets including the Catlins Cafe. Please support them.

Route Map and updated information on www.escc.co.nz.

Catch you all soon
Clerk of the Course
Catlins Coast Rally 2015


http://www.escc.co.nz/

